

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 22-0303**

APPEAL FROM THE
POLK COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
HON. SARAH E. CRANE, JUDGE PRESIDING
Polk Co. Law No. CVCV050638

BRADLEY A. CHICOINE, D.C., DR. BRADLEY A. CHICOINE, D.C., P.C., MARK
A. NILES, D.C., NILES CHIROPRACTICE, INC.,
and ROD R. REBARCAK, D.C., on behalf
of themselves and those like situated, Plaintiffs/Appellants

and

STEVEN A. MUELLER, D.C., BRADLEY J. BROWN, D.C., MARK A. KRUSE,
D.C., KEVIN D. MILLER, D.C. and LARRY E. PHIPPS, D.C.,
on behalf of themselves and those like situated, Plaintiffs/Appellants

vs.

WELLMARK, INC. d/b/a WELLMARK BLUE CROSS AND BLUE
SHIELD OF IOWA, an Iowa corporation, and WELLMARK HEALTH
PLAN OF IOWA, INC., an Iowa corporation, Defendants/Appellees

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Glenn L. Norris AT0005907
HAWKINS & NORRIS, P.C.
2501 Grand Avenue, Suite C
Des Moines, Iowa 50312-5399
Telephone: 515/288-6532
Cell: 515/971-9521
Facsimile: 515/281-1474
Email: gnorrislaw@gmail.com
gnorris@2501grand.com

Steven P. Wandro AT0008177
Kara M. Simons AT0009876
Ben Arato AT0010863
WANDRO & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
2501 Grand Avenue, Suite B
Des Moines, Iowa 50312-5399
Telephone: 515/281-1475
Facsimile: 515/281-1474
Email: swandro@2501grand.com
ksimons@2501grand.com
BARato@2501grand.com

Harley C. Erbe AT0002430
ERBE LAW FIRM
2501 Grand Avenue
Des Moines, IA 50312-5399
Telephone: 515-281-1460
Facsimile: 515-281-1474
Email: herbelaw@aol.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR RE- VIEW	7
ISSUE I: THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED IN- CORRECT LEGAL STANDARDS FOR AN- TITRUST INJURY, ANTITRUST FACT OF DAMAGE AND MEASURE OF DAM- AGES, AND PREDOMINANCE OF COM- MON ISSUES	12
A. The District Court Failed to Recognize the Well-Established, Long-Standing Measure for Determining Fact of Damage and Amount of Damage for Violations of the Antitrust Laws, And Instead Fo- cused on the Irrelevant Matter of Whether or Not a Self-Funded Employer Member of the Conspiracy Would Pur- chase Chiropractic Services for Its Em- ployees If It Were Not Part of the Con- spiracy – Not a Recognized Element of an Antitrust Horizontal Conspiracy Case.....	13
B. The District Court Erred in Holding that the Fact of Differentiating Issues in the Computation of Individual Damages Is a Valid Reason to Deny Class Certification	23
C. The District Court Failed to Address the Ramifications of the <i>Mueller I</i> Holding that Rejected Wellmark’s Defense that Plaintiffs Did Not Have “Antitrust In- jury.”	27
D. The District Court Failed to Recognize, Discuss and Follow the Definitive Iowa Case on Antitrust Injury, <i>Southard v.</i> <i>Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 734 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 2007).....	29

E.	The District Court Failed to Identify the Elements of Plaintiffs’ Claim and Focused on Individual Matters of Computation of Damages Rather Than on Matters of Common Liability	33
F.	There Is No Agency Relationship Between Wellmark Defendants and the Self Fundeds	35
	ISSUE II: THE NAMED PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT DISQUALIFIED BY THE DOCTRINE OF ISSUE PRECLUSION	38
III.	Conclusion.....	40
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	41
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abbas v. Iowa Insurance Division</i> , 893 N.W.2d 879 (Iowa 2017).....	38, 39
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. National Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183, 130 S. Ct. 2201 (2010).....	29, 36, 37
<i>Associated General Contractors of California, Inc., v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519, 537-40, 103 S. Ct. 897, 908-09 (1983)	30, 31
<i>Business Electronics Corp. v. Sharp Electronics Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717, 108 S. Ct. 1515 (1988).....	31
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures</i> , 327 U.S. 251, 66 S. Ct. 574 (1946).....	15
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477, 97 S. Ct. 690 (1977)	24, 28, 36
<i>Chattanooga Foundry & Pipe Works v. City of Atlanta</i> , 293 U.S. 390, 27 S. Ct. 65 (1906)	14
<i>Chicago Bd of Trade v. U.S.</i> , 246 U.S. 231, 38 S. Ct. 242 (1918).....	26
<i>City of Dubuque v. Iowa Trust</i> , 519 N.W.2d 786, 792 (Iowa 1994).....	23
<i>Comes v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 646 N.W.2d 440, 447 (Iowa 2002) (“ <i>Comes I</i> ”)	36
<i>Comes v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 696 N.W.2d 318 (Iowa 2005) (“ <i>Comes II</i> ”)	24-25
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752, 104 S. Ct. 2731 (1984).....	29
<i>Cordes & Co. Financial Services, Inc. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91, 107 (2nd Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Deeds v. City of Marion</i> , 914 N.W.2d 330 (Iowa 2018).....	35-36

<i>Fischer v. City of Sioux City</i> , 654 N.W.2d 544 (Iowa 2002)	38-39
<i>Freeman v. Grain Processing Corp.</i> , 895 N.W.2d 105 (Iowa 2017).....	23, 30, 33
<i>Greenhaw v. Lubbock County Beverage Ass'n</i> , 721 F.2d 1019, 1026-29 (5th Cir. 1983).....	15
<i>In re Carbon Dioxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 149 F.R.D. 229 (M.D.Fla.1993).....	24
<i>In re Dynamic Random Access Memory (DRAM) Anti- trust Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 1530166, at *3 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	24
<i>In re Infant Formula</i> , 1992 WL 503465, at *4 (N.D. Fla. 1992)	24
<i>IQ Dental Supply, Inc. v. Henry Schein, Inc.</i> , 924 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2019)	30
<i>Luttenegger v. Conseco Financial Servicing Corp.</i> , 671 N.W.2d 425 (Iowa 2003).....	23, 24
<i>Vignaroli v. Blue Cross of Iowa</i> , 360 N.W.2d 741 (Iowa 1985)	23
<i>Mandeville Island Farms v. Am. Crystal Sugar Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219, 68 S. Ct. 996, 92 L. Ed. 1328 (1948).....	29
<i>Martin v. Amana Refrigeration, Inc.</i> , 435 N.W.2d 364 (Iowa 1989)	23
<i>Mermigis v. Servicemaster Industries, Inc.</i> , 437 N.W.2d 242 (Iowa 1989).....	36
<i>Mueller v. Wellmark, Inc.</i> , 818 N.W.2d 244 (Iowa 2012) (<i>Mueller I</i>)	27, 28-29, 37
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Assn. v. Bord of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85, 104 S. Ct. 2948 (1984).....	36
<i>National Farmers's Org., Inc. v. Associated Milk Prod., Inc.</i> , 850 F.2d 1286 (8th Cir. 1988)	34

<i>Next Generation Realty, Inc. v. Iowa Realty Co., Inc.</i> 686 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2004).....	37
<i>Roland v. Annett Holdings, Inc.</i> , 940 N.W.2d 752 (Iowa 2020).....	12, 30, 33
<i>Southard v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 734 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 2007)	29, 30, 31, 33
<i>Standard Oil Co. of New Jersey v. U.S.</i> , 221 U.S. 1, 31 S. Ct. 502 (1911)	28
<i>West Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc. v. UPMC</i> , 627 F.3d 85 (3rd Cir. 2010)	14, 28-29
<i>Wright v. Brooke Grp. Ltd.</i> , 652 N.W.2d 159 (Iowa 2002)	32
Statutes	
Iowa Code § 151.8(3) (2022).....	17
Iowa Code § 514F.2 (1987)	39, 40
Iowa Code § 553.4 (1987).....	23, 33, 34, 38, 40
Rules	
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.263(1)(e)	12
Other Authority	
AMA Relative Value Scale Update Committee (RUC), www.ama-assn.org/about/rvs-update-committee-ruc/rvs-update-committee-ruc	21-22
ABA Section of Antitrust Law, Model Jury Instructions in Civil Antitrust Cases (2016 ed.), Horizontal Price Fixing Instruction 1 – General Elements p. 25	33-34
Hovenkamp, Federal Antitrust Policy: The Law of Competition and Its Practice § 17.5a & .5b (West, 4 th ed.)	14-15
Restatement, Third, Agency § 1.01 (Am. Law Inst. 2006)	35
